Wisconsin law.
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66-1 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION ERC 29.03

Chapter ERC 29

AUTHORIZATION CARD MAJORITY DETERMINATION OF REPRESENTATIVE OF
UNREPRESENTED RESEARCH ASSISTANTS

ERC29.01 Scope. ERC 29.05 Objections to determination.

ERC 29.02 Petition for certification based on authorization card majority ERC 29.06 Commission action on objections.
ERC 29.03 Withdrawal of petition. ERC 29.07 Certification of results of determination.
ERC 29.04 Commission action on petition. ERC 29.08 Petition for rehearing.

ERC 29.01 Scope. This chapter goverriee procedure for ~ (c) Model authorization card.
filing and processing of a petitidied on or after July 1, 2010, : ot
unders.111.935 Stats., to determinecallective bagaining rep Reseach ASSIStém Authorization Card
resentativefor unrepresented research assistants ingatsang Name (please print)
unit defined in s111.825 (2)(g), (h), or (i), Stats., by authorization campusand Department(please print)
cardsin lieu of asecret ballot election. The procedure provided N .
in this chapter is aavailable alternative to the secret ballot eled-2P0r Organization (please print)
tion procedures in cfERC 21and ss111.83and111.825 (4) | favor establishment of a bargaining unit of eseach assist
Stats. The procedure provided in this chapter doesapply to ants exclusively epresented for collective bargaining by the
researchassistants in bgaining units with an existing representaabove labor organization. | understand that such epre-
tive. sentation may be based upon a majority of authorization
History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. cards without an election. | have signed thigard freely and
without coercion by anyone.

ERC 29.02 Petition for certification based on  autho -
rization card majority . (1) WHOMAY FILE. A petition to deter
mine a collective bagaining representative for a lgainingunit
of unrepresented research assistants may be filed by a lgaer or (d) Authorization cards shall befegtive for one year after the
nization. datethe card is signed and shall not be subject to revocation.

(2) FORM, NUMBER OF COPIES,AND FILING. The petition shall (e) The signing of a card shall not prevent the research assistant
bein writing and shall includéhe signature or a facsimile of thefrom signing another such carslipporting representation by
signatureof the representative filing the petition. A petition is noanotherabor oganization.
filed unless it contains the required signature or signéaiosin: (4) ConTenTs The petition shall include all of the following:
ile and unless and until the petitibas been actually received by () The name, address andilition, if any, of the petitioner
the commission at its Madison fafe during normal business 4, qthe name, address and phone number of its principal represen

hoursspecified in SERC 10.06 (1) The petition shall be trans ative. Fax numbers and e—mail addresses siwincluded. if
mitted to the commission as set forth iERC 10.06 (1) If the  yailable. '

petitionis filed in paper form, a total of two copies of the petition (b) The name and address of the empldgeolved, and the

shall be included. The original authorization cards requingd me, address and phone number opritscipal representative
sub.(3) shall be transmitted to the commission in paper form tﬁ;":lxnl;mbers and e-mail addresseall be included, i available
physical delivery or mail. The petition is not filedtil both the ’ )

petition and the authorization cards have been received by the(C) A description of the collectiveagaining unit involved,
commissionat its Madison dfce during normal business hourssSPecifyinginclusions and exclusions, as well as the approximate
specifiedin s.ERC 10.06 (1) numberof employees in the unit.
(3) AUTHORIZATION CARDs. (a) The petition shall be sup ~ (d) A statement that theollective bagaining unit involved is
portedby authorization cards, signed witfine year of the filing hotcurrently represented for purposes of collectivejaiaing.
of the petition, by a majority of the research assistarttse cot (e) Any other relevant facts.
lective bagaining unit involved. (5) EFFECT OF PENDENCY ON OTHER PROCEEDINGS. The pen
(b) Authorization cards shall either substantially conform tdencyof a petition for certification by authorization cam@jority
themodel card set forth ipar (c) or shall include all of the follow  shallhave the following éécts on other proceedings:
Ing: () The pendencyf the petition shall preclude the petitioner
1. The name, campus and department of the research asfigtn separately filing another petition for certification by authori
ant, in printed or otherwise legible form. zationcard majority regarding the same gmgining unit.
2. The namef the labor agganization referred to in the card, (b) The pendency of the petition shall have rfeafon the
in printed or otherwise legible form. petitioner’sright to separately file a petition for a secret ballot
3. Statements reflecting that the research assistant favelgctionregarding the same Igaining unit, except as provided in
establishmenbf a bagaining unit ofresearch assistants exclu S-ERC 29.07 (4) _
sively represented for collective lgmining by the labor ganiza- ~ History: CR 10-018 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
tion and understands that such representation may be based upon _ N N
amajority of authorization cards without an election. ERC 29.03 Withdrawal of petition.  Any petition may be

4. A statement reflecting that the research assistant has sigdfdrawnat any time prior to the issuance of a final otnissed
the card freely and without coercion by anyone on it, by motion granted by the commissioA. motion to with
5. The signature of the research assistant ' drawshall be granted unless withdrawal would result in an-injus

- tice to any party
6. The date of signature. History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

Reseach Assistants Signature Date of Signatuee.
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ERC 29.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 66-2

ERC 29.04 Commission action on petition. (1) SEr- (2) AFTERHEARING. (@) As soon as possible after submission
VICE OF PETITION. Upon receipt of a petitiothe commission shall of the case, the commission shall, in writing, either sustain or
servea copy of the petition on all interested parties identified ioverruleeach objection.
the petition. (b) If the commissiors resolution of the objectionsfadts the

(2) DETERMINATION OF AUTHORIZATION CARD MAJORITY. (&) previouslyissued determination or tallthe commission shall
The commission shall determine whether the authorization caritssuea revised determination and tally

signedwithin one year of the filing of the petition, arefstiént (c) If the commission overrules all objections, it shall promptly
to constitute a majority of the employees in thegharing unit jssuea certification of the results of tidetermination as provided
involved. in s.ERC 29.07

(b) Furnishing of employee list by employer. The employer  History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 65&ff. 7-1-10.
involved shall, within 14 days, furnish in writing to the commis
siona list containing the names of the employees, in alphabeticalERC 29.07 Certification of results of determination.
order,employed in theollective bagaining unit involved during (1) WHEN ISSUED. If no timely objections are filed, or after dis
the payroll period which includes trdate the petition was filed. position of any timely-filed objections, the commission shall
For good cause shown, the commission may extend the time igguea certification of the results of its determination based on
furnishinga listof employees or establish afdient date or dates authorizationcards.
whenan employee must have been employed to be included on thg2) Contents The certification shall either certify the peti

list. tioneras exclusive representative of thegaéming unitinvolved
~ (c) Determination. The commission shall determine thefisuf or dismiss the petition.
ciency of the authorization cards upon the receipt frime (3) EFFECTOF COMPETINGPETITION. (&) Petitions filed 10 or

employerof the names of the employees in theghaning unit.  fewer dayslater. If one or more competing petitions for certifica
Exceptas provided in £RC 29.06 (1)no party other than the tion by authorization card majority regarding the samgaiaing
party submittingthe authorization cards to the commission, maynit are filed within 10 days of the filing of a petition, each of the
receivea copy of, or examine, the authorization cards. The cofetitions will be processed. If more than one of the petitions
missionshall inform all parties as to its determination whether th@ould support the certification of a representative, then the com
authorizationcards are sfitient to constitute a majority of the missionshall direct a secret ballot electiondetermine the repre
employeesn thebagaining unit involved. The commission shallsentationof the bagaining unit involved.

also provide all parties with a tally specifying the number of ) petitionsfiled more than 10 days|ater. If a competing peti
employeesn the collective bayaining unit, the total number of yjon, for certification by authorization card majority is filetbre
cardssubmitted in support of the petition, and the numbeabfl  hanten days after the filing of a petition regarding the sheate
authorizationcards. = gaining unit, the laterfiled petitionill be processed only if and
History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. whenthe earlier-filed petition is dismissed. If the earlier—filed
ERC 29.05 Obijections to determination. (1) Fiuing;  Petitionresults in certification of a representative, iter—filed

FORM; COPIES Within 8 days after the commissisrissuance of Petitionwill be dismissed without being processed.
its determinatiorand tally any party may file with the commis  (4) EFFECTON PENDING PETITION FORELECTION. The process
sionobjections to the conduct of the determination or to conduog of a petition forcertification by authorization card majority
affectingthe results of the determination. Objections shall be #halltake precedence over the processing of a petition for an elec
writing and shall include the signatureaofacsimile of the signa tion regarding the same lgaining unit. Ifapetition for certifica
ture of the party orepresentative filing the objections. The objection by authorization carchajority is filed during the pendency of
tions shall contain a brief statement of facts updrich the objec ~ a petition forelectionregarding the same Igaining unit, the pro
tions are based. A statemenit objections is not filed unless it cessingof the election petition shall be held in abeyance until the
containsthe required signature or signature facsimile and unlegrocessingof the petition for certificatioty authorization card
anduntil it has been actually received by the commission at hgajority has been completed. If the petition for certification by
Madisonoffice during normal businessurs specified in £RC  authorizationcard majority results in the certification ofepre
10.06(1). The objections shall be transmittecthe commission sentativethe petition for election will be dismissed.
asset forth in SERC 10.06 (1) If the objections arfiled in paper (5) EFFECTOF CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE A certifica
form, a total of two copies of the objections shall be included. tion of representative based on authorization card majority shall
(2) SeRvICE ON OTHER PARTIES The party filing objections havethe same &ct as provided in 4.11.83 (1) Stats. for a certi
shall,at the same time, serve each of the other parties with a cipgtion of representative based on a secret ballot election. -A rep

asset forth in sERC 10.07 resentative certified based on authorization card majority shall be
History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. subjectto a change or discontinuance of representation as pro
. . L videdin s.111.83 (6) Stats., for a representative certified on the
ERC 29.06 Commission action on objections. basis of a secret ballot election.

(1) HearinG. If the objections potentially f#fct the determin@  pistory: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 65&ff. 7-1-10.

tion outcome and raise a substantial question which cannot be

resolvedwithout a hearing, the commission may issue and serveERC 29.08 Petition for rehearing. Any person
anotice ofhearing concerning the issues to be resolved. Practiggyrievecby a final order of the commission mayjithin 20 days
andprocedure for hearings on objections shall be as set forth ingter service of the ordefile a written petition for rehearing which
ERC 18.06to 18.08 except that authorization cards submitted ighall specify in detail the grounds for the relief sought and sup
supportof the petition shall not be disclosed to anyone other thaarting authorities. Practice and procedure for filing and precess
the petitioner unless one or more objections cannot be failityg a petition for rehearing shall be as set forth IBRC 18.1.
resolvedwithout such disclosure. History: CR 10-019 cr. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
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